ISSUED: April 21, 2020

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

LC 74

In the Matter of
IDAHO POWER COMPANY,
PUBLIC C

AMENDED NOTICE OF PUBLIC COMMENT HEARING

2019 Integrated Resource Plan.

This notice has been amended to reflect the public hearing now consists of two parts in order to ensure that participants unable to use a computer to participate are provided the opportunity to participate in this event by phone. It is strongly encouraged that those who have the ability and technology to do so utilize the webinar for participation. The teleconference portion of the Public Comment Hearing is for additional, interested persons unable to participate via the web.

The Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) will hold a Public Comment Hearing on Idaho Power Company's 2019 Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) on April 23, 2020. Due to the ongoing COVID-19 situation, the Commission will be conducting this Public Comment Hearing remotely. The Public Comment Hearing will consist of two parts using different technology and beginning at different times, as described below.

The Public Comment Hearing is an opportunity for customers and members of the public to offer comments to the Commissioners and Administrative Law Judge. Because the purpose of this hearing is to take comments from the public, Idaho Power will not make a formal presentation and there will be no dialogue with Commissioners. This event will be recorded and transcribed, and the transcription will become part of the record in the proceeding.

The Commission strongly encourages anyone with access to a computer to participate in the web-based portion (first part) of the Public Comment Hearing. To the extent possible, we seek to reserve the time for the telephone-based portion (second part) of the Public Comment Hearing for those who do not have access to a computer.

EVENT: Web-Based Public Comment Hearing for

Idaho Power Company IRP, LC 74

DATE: Thursday, April 23, 2020

TIME: 6:00 p.m. – 7:15 p.m. PST (or until comments conclude)

In order to participate in the Web-Based Public Comment Hearing <u>please register in advance</u> at: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/469952566431195147
After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the webinar. Those wanting to listen-in to the webinar, but not comment, may call

(213) 929-4232 and enter 859-444-026. This phone line will be muted, and long-distance charges may apply.

For interested persons unable to participate in the webinar portion of this hearing, the Commission will also conduct a teleconference following the webinar:

EVENT: Telephone-Based Public Comment Hearing for

Idaho Power Company IRP, LC 74

DATE: Thursday, April 23, 2020

TIME: 7:30 p.m. – 8:45 p.m. PST (or until comments conclude)

CALL IN: 866-390-1828

ACCESS CODE: 2252868

Interested persons not able to participate in the Public Comment Hearing listed above may submit comments, via mail to the Commission at Attn.: LC 74, Administrative Hearings Division, Public Utility Commission of Oregon, PO Box 1088, Salem, OR 97308-1088; via e-mail to puc.publiccomments@state.or.us; or by telephone to Consumer Services Division at 503-378-6600 or 1-800-522-2404.

Please note there will be additional opportunities for public comments on Idaho Power's IRP at the July 7, 2020 and September 17, 2020 Special Public Meetings in this proceeding.

Dated this 21st day of April, 2020, at Salem, Oregon.

Megan W. Decker	Letha Tawney	Mark R. Thompson
Chair	Commissioner	Commissioner

IF YOU HAVE A DISABILITY AND NEED ACCOMMODATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS EVENT, PLEASE LET US KNOW

(503) 378-6678, Oregon Relay Service: 7-1-1, or e-mail <u>puc.hearings@state.or.us</u>